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TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2018/2019

1. Summary

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the investment performance of the Council’s internally and 
externally managed funds to 30 September 2018.

1.2 To update the Treasury Indicators for the six months to 30 September 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1     That Cabinet notes the investment performance of the Council’s funds. 

2.2     That Cabinet notes the half-year position of the Council’s Treasury Indicators.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management Code recommends that members are informed of 
Treasury Management activities at least twice a year. This report 
therefore ensures this authority is embracing Best Practice in 
accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 

3.2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/2019 was 
approved by GAC on 26 February 2018.

3.3. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and 
is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds 
and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the 
Council’s treasury management strategy.

3.4. Following consultation in 2017, CIPFA published new versions of the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Prudential 
Code) and the Treasury Management Code of Practice but has yet to 
publish the local authority specific Guidance Notes to the latter.  In 
England MHCLG published its revised Investment Guidance which 
came in to effect from April 2018.

3.5. The updated Prudential Code includes a new requirement for local 
authorities to provide a Capital Strategy, which is to be a summary 
document approved by GAC covering capital expenditure and financing, 
treasury management and non-treasury investments.  The Council will 
be producing its Capital Strategy later in 2018-19 for approval by GAC.
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3.6. Economic Background and Outlook

This has been provided by the Council’s treasury advisors, Arlingclose.

Economic background:  Oil prices rose by 23% over the six months to 
around $82/barrel.  UK Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) for August rose 
to 2.7% year on year, above the consensus forecast and that of the Bank 
of England’s in its August Inflation Report, as the effects of sterling’s 
large depreciation in 2016 began to fade.  The most recent labour market 
data for July 2018 showed the unemployment rate at 4%, its lowest since 
1975.  The 3-month average annual growth rate for regular pay, i.e. 
excluding bonuses, was 2.9% providing some evidence that a shortage 
of workers is providing support to wages.  However real wages (i.e. 
adjusted for inflation) grew only by 0.2%, a marginal increase unlikely to 
have had much effect on households.

The rebound in quarterly GDP growth in Q2 to 0.4% appeared to 
overturn the weakness in Q1 which was largely due to weather-related 
factors.  However, the detail showed much of Q2 GDP growth was 
attributed to an increase in inventories. Year on year GDP growth at 
1.2% also remains below trend.  The Bank of England made no change 
to monetary policy at its meetings in May and June however voted for a 
rate rise of 0.25% in August, taking Bank Rate to 0.75%.

Having raised rates in March, the US Federal Reserve again increased 
its target range of official interest rates in each of June and September 
by 0.25% to the current 2%-2.25%.  Markets now expect one further rise 
in 2018.

The escalating trade war between the US and China as tariffs 
announced by the Trump administration appeared to become an 
entrenched dispute, damaging not just to China but also other Asian 
economies in the supply chain.  The fallout, combined with tighter 
monetary policy, risks contributing to a slowdown in global economic 
activity and growth in 2019.

The EU Withdrawal Bill, which repeals the European Communities Act 
1972 that took the UK into the EU and enables EU law to be transferred 
into UK law, narrowly made it through Parliament.  With just six months 
to go when Article 50 expires on 29th March 2019, neither the 
Withdrawal Agreement between the UK and the EU which will be legally 
binding on separation issues and the financial settlement, nor its annex 
which will outline the shape of their future relationship, have been 
finalised, extending the period of economic uncertainty.
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Credit background:  The ringfencing of the big four UK banks - 
Barclays, Bank of Scotland/Lloyds, HSBC and RBS/Natwest Bank plc – 
is complete, the transfer of their business lines into retail (ringfenced) 
and investment banking (non-ringfenced) is progressing and will need to 
be completed by the end of 2018.

Lloyds Bank plc, which is the Council’s banker, was upgraded to A+ from 
A by S&P and to Aa3 from A1 by Moody’s.

3.7 Local Context

On 31st March 2018 the Council had £61.4m outstanding loans and 
investments net of internal borrowing of £97.4m.  The underlying need 
to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR), while usable reserves and working capital are the 
underlying resources available for investment. These factors are 
summarised in Table 1 below

Table 1 – Balance Sheet Summary

31.03.18 Actual 
£’000

General Fund CFR 3,831

HRA CFR 57,613

Total CFR 61,444

External Borrowing 60,527

Internal Borrowing 917

Less: 

General Reserve

HRA balances

Earmarked/capital 
reserves

3,000

13,075

42,544

Less:

Working capital 39,672

Investments net of 
internal borrowing 97,374
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The treasury management position at 30th September and the change 
during the period is shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2:  Treasury Management Summary

31.03.18 
Balance 

£’000

Movement 
£’000

30.09.18 
Balance £’000

Long-term borrowing

Short-term borrowing

55,849

4,678

0

(2,456)

55,849

2,222

Total Borrowing 60,527 (2,456) 58,071

Long-term investments

Short-term investments

Cash and cash equivalents

43,141

33,081

21,152

24,914

(4,045)

255

68,055

29,036

21,407

Total investments 97,374 21,124 118,498

The movement in short-term borrowing was the £2.2m scheduled semi-
annual repayment of debt and accrued interest in August 2018.

The Council undertook a review of its investments in August 2018 
including a review of risk.  A decision was made to invest further in the 
strategic longer term pooled funds and reduce the amount invested in 
short-dated investments on a rolling basis.  A total of £24m was invested 
in longer-dated strategic funds during August and September 2018 and 
£4m dis-invested from one of its cash plus funds.  The movement in 
investments includes unrealised capital movement on the pooled fund 
investments. 

3.8 Borrowing

The Council borrowed £86.95m to fund the Housing Self Financing 
settlement on 28th March 2012. At the time of borrowing, it was possible 
to set the instalment dates to suit the Council’s cash flow. 1st February 
and 1st August were chosen. Table 3 below shows the current position 
of outstanding debt of £58.07m.
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Table 3 – Borrowing 

Loan 
Type

Maturity 
Date

Years 
to 

Maturity

Principal 
Borrowed 
(28/03/12)

£m

Principal 
Outstanding 

(30/09/18)
 £m

Interest 
Rate %

Semi-
annual 

repayment
£m

Maturity 01/02/2022
          

3.34              5.00            5.00 2.40%

EIP 01/02/2039     20.35          18.00           13.67 2.90% 0.33

EIP 01/02/2026 7.35                  9.00            4.82 1.82% 0.32

EIP 01/02/2022
       

3.34              9.00            3.15 1.31% 0.45

EIP 01/02/2032
     

13.35            26.95           18.19 2.44% 0.68

EIP 01/02/2037
     

18.35              9.00            6.66 2.79% 0.18

EIP 01/02/2031
     

12.35            10.00            6.58 2.35% 0.26

  13.55                86.95 58.07 2.41% 2.22

There has been no overnight/short term borrowing since 1st April 2018.

Should it be required to borrow new loans, the Council has been eligible 
to apply for new loans from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) at 
the PWLB Certainty Rate (0.2% below the PWLB standard rate).   This 
eligibility is for a 12 month period from 1st November 2017.  

A regular review will take place in respect of redemptions for each loan.  
The Council will consider the merits of early redemption if gilt yields and, 
consequently PWLB redemption rates, rise to a level which could lead 
to a financial advantage in respect of early redemption of the loans. Any 
benefits of early redemption will be weighed against the ongoing 
requirements of the HRA business plan and its future funding needs. 

3.9 Investment Activity

In House Investments

The Council holds significant invested funds, representing income 
received in advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  
During the first half of 2018/19 the Council’s total investment balances 
have ranged between £103.5m and £130.7m.  Table 1 below shows the 
investment position as at 30th September 2018 and the total investments 
made and maturities/investments sold since 1st April 2018.
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Table 4 – Change in investments 

Both the CIPFA Code and government guidance require the Council to 
invest its funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and 
liquidity of its investments before seeking the highest rate of return, or 
yield.  The Council’s objective when investing money is to strike an 
appropriate balance between risk and return, minimising the risk of 
incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving unsuitably low 
investment income.

In furtherance of these objectives, and given the increasing risk and 
falling returns from short-term unsecured bank investments, the Council 
has moved away from unsecured bank deposits, keeping in-house 
investments extremely liquid and diversified through the use of money 
market funds and further investing in the externally managed pooled 
funds.  
 
Externally Managed Funds

The Council’s £97.09m of externally managed pooled funds generated 
an average total return of £1.76m (1.97%) comprising a £0.93m (1.04%) 
income return, and £0.83m (0.67%) of capital growth.  Because these 
funds have no defined maturity date, but are available for withdrawal 
after a notice period, their performance and continued suitability in 
meeting the Council’s investment objectives is regularly reviewed.  In 
light of their performance and the Council’s latest cash flow forecasts, 
and following a risk appraisal of all investments held, investments in 
these funds have been increased.  During August and September the 
Council added four new funds to its portfolio; the Kames Diversified 
Monthly Income Fund (£5m), the M&G Optimal Income fund (£5m), the 
Threadneedle Global Equity Income Fund (£3m) and the Royal London 
Investment Grade Short-Dated Credit Fund (£5m).   A further £6m was 
invested across funds already held; £2m in the Schroder Income 
Maximiser Fund, £2m in the M&G Global Dividend Fund and £2m in the 
Investec Diversified Income Fund.  

1 The externally managed pooled funds balance as at 30th September 2018 includes 
unrealised capital gains.  The average rate of return for pooled fund investments includes 
both the unrealised capital return and income return.

Investments Balance on 
31/03/2018 

£’000’s

Investments 
made 

£’000’s

Maturities/
Investments 
sold £’000’s

Balance on 
30/09/2018 

£’000’s

Average 
rate of 

return %
Instant Access Deposit Accounts           6,000 20,860         (26,860) 0 0.23
Money Market Funds 14,695 85,065 (78,285) 21,475 0.54
External Pooled Funds1 76,222 24,000 (4,059) 97,091 1.97
Total Investments 96,917 129,925 (109,204) (118,566)
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The Council withdrew its £4m investment in the Standard Life cash plus 
funds (both the income share class holding and the accumulation share 
class holding) resulting in a realised gain of £0.06m.

The value of the external funds as at 30th September 2018 and the 
change in value since 31st March 2018 is shown in Appendix A.  

MHCLG consulted on statutory overrides relating to the IFRS 9 Financial 
Instruments accounting standard from 2018/19.  The consultation 
recognised that the requirement in IFRS 9 for certain investments to be 
accounted for as fair value through profit and loss may introduce “more 
income statement volatility” which may impact on budget calculations.  
The consultation proposed a time-limited statutory override and sought 
views whether it should be applied only to pooled property funds.  The 
Council responded to the consultation and confirm it agreed with the 
introduction of a statutory override but that this override should not be 
time-limited and nor should it be applied only to pooled property funds. 
The consultation closed on 28th September and we await the outcome.

3.10 Non-Treasury Investments

The definition of investments in CIPFA’s revised Treasury Management 
Code now covers all the financial assets of the Council as well as other 
non-financial assets which the Council holds primarily for financial 
return.  This is replicated in MHCLG’s Investment Guidance, in which the 
definition of investments is further broadened to also include all such 
assets held partially for financial return.

The Council holds £13.9m of such investments in directly owned 
property, which are primarily held for service objectives and a full list is 
available at Appendix B.

These investments are expected to generate £0.45m per annum.

3.11 Compliance

The Principal Finance & Procurement Officer sought permission from the 
Managing Director to increase the investment limits in the money market 
funds from £5m each to £7m each between the middle of August and 
the end of September.  This was to allow time for the review of the 
externally managed pooled funds to be completed and for the additional 
investment in these funds to be made.  All limits have reverted to those 
agreed in the Treasury Management Strategy approved in February 
2018.  Compliance with specific limits is further demonstrated in table 5  
below:
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Table 5 – Investment Limits

H1
Maximum

30.9.18
Actual

2018/19
Limit

Complied

Any single organisation, except UK 
Government and externally managed 
pooled funds

£7M £5M £7.5M 

Any group of funds under the same 
management 7M £5M £7.5M 

Investments held in a broker’s nominee 
account £0M £0M £25M 

Foreign countries £3M £0M £10M 

Registered Providers £0M £0M £5M 

Unsecured investments with Building 
Societies £0M £0M £5M 

Loans to unrated corporates £0M £0M £5M 

Money Market Funds £49 £21.48 £40M

 
permission 
sought to 

temporarily 
increase 

limits

Non-specified investments £97.09M £97.09M £120M 

3.12 Projected Outturn for 2018/2019

With security of capital our primary objective, the internal investments 
have achieved an average interest rate of 0.51% for the financial year to 
date.  As at 30th September 2018, £0.103m of interest had been received 
from internal fund investments.  

The Council has so far this year received income of £0.654m from the 
externally managed pooled funds, income distribution share class funds.  
There is another £0.257m of dividends due which have been declared 
but not yet received.  Further dividend payments are likely over the next 
six months and their amounts will only be known when declared. 
  
Including the declared dividends and the realised gain of £0.06m from 
the sale of the Standard Life cash plus fund investments, the total 
income earnt from investments is £1.07m. 

The Council has therefore already exceeded the budget set of £0.650m.
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3.13 Treasury Indicators

The Council can confirm that it has complied with its Treasury Indicators 
for 2018/19, which were set in the budget report to the General Assembly 
of the Council on 26 February 2018 as part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement. Details are as follows:

Security:  The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure 
to credit risk by monitoring the value weighted average credit score of its 
investment portfolio.  This is calculated by applying a score to each 
investment (AAA=1, AA+=2 etc.) and taking the arithmetic average, 
weighted by the size of each investment.  Unrated investments are 
assigned a score based on their perceived risk.

30.9.18 
Actual

2018/19 
Target Complied

Portfolio average credit rating A+ A 

Liquidity:  The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure 
to liquidity risk by monitoring the amount of cash available to meet 
unexpected payments within a rolling one month period, without 
additional borrowing.

Target
Total cash available 
within 1 month £5m

Since the 1st April 2018 the Council had at least £5m available within 
one month at all times.

Interest Rate Exposures:  This indicator is set to control the Authority’s 
exposure to interest rate risk.  It represents the maximum level (as a 
percentage) of the Council’s investment and borrowing that will be 
invested at either a fixed or variable rate of interest.  The upper limit for 
variable rate exposure has been set to ensure that the Council is not 
exposed to interest rate rises which could adversely impact on the 
revenue budget.  The limit allows for the use of variable rate borrowing 
to offset exposure to changes in short-term rates of investments.

Approved Limits for 2018/19
Upper Limit for Fixed 
Interest Rate Exposure 100%

Compliance with Limits: 

Upper Limit for Variable 
Interest Rate Exposure 100%

Compliance with Limits: 
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Maturity Structure of Borrowing 
This indicator is to control the Authority’s exposure to refinancing risk.  
The upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of fixed rate 
borrowing together with the actual fixed rate borrowing as at 30th 
September are shown below:

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days
The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk 
of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments.  The 
limits on long-term principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the 
period end are as follows:  

Approved upper limit 
of principal invested 

beyond 364 days

30/09/18
Actual

Internally Managed 
Funds £20m £0

Externally Managed 
Funds £115m £97.09m

4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan

Council Performing Strongly Theme PS1 – Deliver high quality services, 
offering value for money and demonstrating a culture of continuous 
improvement.

Regular monitoring and scrutiny of the Council’s financial position, and, 
in particular its treasury management function is key to maintaining a 
high quality service and value for money.

Maturity structure of fixed 
rate borrowing

Lower 
Limit for 
2018/19 

%

Upper 
Limit for 
2018/19 

%

Actual 
Maturity % 

as at
30/09/2018

Actual Fixed 
Rate 

Borrowing at 
30/09/2018

£m

Complied

under 12 months 0% 25% 7.65% 4.44 

12 months and within 24 
months 0% 25% 7.65% 4.44 

24 months and within 5 
years 0% 50% 29.24% 16.98 

5 years and within 10 
years 0% 50% 27.76% 16.12 

10 years and within 20 
years 0% 50% 27.14% 15.76 

20 years and above 0% 20% 0.56% .33 

Total  100.00% 58.07
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5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and 
risk assessments

Financial Implications As detailed in the report

Legal Implications There are none as a result of this report

Staffing Implications There are none as a result of this report

Administrative 
Implications

There are none as a result of this report

Risk Assessment Treasury operations are tightly regulated and 
the Council’s external advisors consulted 
regularly, thus minimising the risk to the 
Council. A prudent approach is taken in relation 
to investment activity with priority being given to 
security and liquidity over yield.

6. Details of Exempt Information Category

Not applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix A – External Pooled Fund Investments as at 30/09/2018
Appendix B – Investment Properties
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